### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Waterlefe Community Development District		106/26/2012 1	special purpose government entity: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Waterlefe Master Property Owners Association, Inc.	
Street Address:	10025 Waterlefe Blvd.	
City:	Bradenton	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34212	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2449229	WATERLEFE	
Registration Number:	2512059	WATERLEFE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9413663999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 941-364-2738

Email: dcherry@slk-law.com

Correspondent Name: Douglas A. Cherry

Address Line 1: 240 South Pineapple Avenue
Address Line 4: Sarasota, FLORIDA 34236

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	W12357-145921
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas A. Cherry
Signature:	/doug cherry/

900228575 REEL: 004823 FRAME: 0374

IOP \$65.00 244922

Date:	07/17/2012
Total Attachments: 2 source=Trademark Assignment executed#p source=Trademark Assignment executed#p	<u> </u>

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004823 FRAME: 0375

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into this Other day of June, 2012, by and between Waterlefe Community Development District, a special purpose government entity whose mailing address is c/o Rizzetta & Company, Inc., at 3800 Colonial Blvd., Suite 103, Ft. Myers, Florida 33966 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and Waterlefe Master Property Owner's Association, Inc., a Florida Non-Profit Corporation located at 10025 Waterlefe Blvd., Bradenton, Florida 34212 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the trademark registrations ("the Property") as described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby in connection with the associated restaurant services.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Property, together with the goodwill of the business relating to the services for which it is registered.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in and to the Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has duty executed under seal and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

Waterlefe Community Development District

("ASSIGNOR")

Ken Bumgarner Chairman

## **EXHIBIT A**

# Federal Registrations

Mark	Class/Description	Reg. #	Reg. Date
WATERLEFE	Class 042 Restaurant services	2,449,229	05/08/2001
Waterlefe .	Class 042 Restaurant services	2,512,059	11/27/2001

SLK\_SAR: #159764v1

**RECORDED: 07/17/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004823 FRAME: 0377